

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	
OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-2414
	:	
v.	:	JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL	:	
COMMITTEE and OHIO	:	
REPUBLICAN PARTY,	:	
	:	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	:	

---

**OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE AND OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Now come Defendants Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose and Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost (the State Defendants) and hereby move this Court to grant summary judgment to them pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. The reasons for this motion are set forth in the attached memorandum.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

*/s/ Ann Yackshaw*

ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)\*

\* *Counsel of Record*

HEATHER L. BUCHANAN (0083032)

MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 E. Broad Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592  
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov  
Heather.Buchanan@OhioAGO.gov  
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Defendants Secretary of State  
Frank LaRose and Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... v

Memorandum In Support..... 1

Issues To Be Decided..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Legal Standard ..... 3

Argument ..... 3

    I.    Because Plaintiffs have meaningful access to absentee voting, they cannot establish a violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act. .... 3

        A.    If absentee voting is readily accessible to voters with disabilities, there is no Title II violation. .... 3

        B.    Ohio offers multiple methods for disabled voters to receive and return absentee ballots, and Plaintiffs have not shown that these methods are inaccessible to them. .... 5

        C.    Plaintiffs’ requested accommodation would fundamentally alter Ohio’s access-security balance for absentee voting. .... 8

    II.   Plaintiffs’ VRA Section 208 claim fails as a matter of law because Section 208 does not preempt Ohio’s ballot-harvesting laws..... 10

        A.    Because compliance with Ohio’s ballot-harvesting laws and Section 208 of the VRA is possible, there is no conflict preemption. .... 10

        B.    Reading Section 208 to preempt Ohio’s ballot-harvesting laws renders Section 208 unconstitutional under the anticommandeering doctrine..... 14

    III.  Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim fails as a matter of law because Plaintiffs have not shown that the ballot-harvesting laws are unconstitutionally vague on their face or as-applied to the League..... 15

        A.    Plaintiffs have not shown that the ballot-harvesting laws are facially vague. .... 15

        B.    Plaintiffs have not shown that the ballot-harvesting laws are vague as-applied to the League..... 18

C.	Under the principle of constitutional avoidance, the Court may decline to adjudicate Plaintiffs’ vagueness challenge.....	19
D.	Alternatively, the Court should certify the unsettled questions of Ohio law to the Supreme Court of Ohio.....	19
Conclusion .....		20
Certificate Of Service .....		1
Certificate Of Compliance .....		1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. For Free Expression v. Strickland</i> , 560 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Ind. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3118, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41558 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2022) .....	5, 7
<i>Anderson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 575 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	3
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Hurley Med. Ctr.</i> , 86 F.4th 314 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4
<i>Campbell v. Bd. of Educ. of the Centerline Sch. Dist.</i> , 58 F. App’x 162 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>CSX Transp. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	11
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	5
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202 Sixth Dist. of the African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144917 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	15, 20
<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Knox Cnty. v. M.Q.</i> , 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	14, 15

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 7
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Strickland</i> , 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Priorities United States v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> .....	11, 13
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 282 (1945).....	16
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 01 CO 13, 2002-Ohio-1565 .....	17
<i>United States v. Namey</i> , 364 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	10, 12
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. 794.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1929 Ohio Laws 113 v 307 § 4785-140 Ex. 8 .....	6
1953 Ohio Laws 125 v. 713 § 3509.08 Ex. 9 .....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2925.01(K) .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.382(A)(1)(a) .....	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A) .....	5, 6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05 .....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05(C)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.08 .....	6, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.08(A) .....	6, 8, 9
Ohio Rev. :Code § 3509.08(A) .....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.21(A)(9) .....	1, 2, 18, 20
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.21(A)(10) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i) .....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991) .....	17
Possess, Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/possess">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/possess</a> (last accessed May 24, 2024) .....	17
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 352 (2012) .....	12
U.S. Const., Tenth Amendment .....	14
